ANNEX

Directive 76/768/EEC is amended as follows:

- 1. In Annex II, reference number 450, 'Verbena oil (*Lippia citriodora* Kunth.) (CAS No 8024-12-2), when used as a fragrance ingredient' is replaced by 'Verbena essential oils (*Lippia citriodora* Kunth.) and derivatives other than absolute (CAS No 8024-12-2), when used as a fragrance ingredient'.
- 2. Part 1 of Annex III is amended as follows:
 - (a) the following entry is inserted after the entry with reference number 151:

Reference number	Substance	Restriction Field of application and/or use	Maximum	limitations	warnings
a	b	c	d	e	f
'151a	Allyl phenethyl ether CAS No 14289-65-7 EC No 238-212-2			Level of free allyl alcohol in the ether should be less than 0,1 %'	

(b) the following entry is added:

Reference number	Substance	Field of	Maximum n authorised concentrat in the finished cosmetic product	limitations	warnings
a '[^{x1} 206]	Verbena absolute (<i>Lippia</i> citriodora Kunth.) CAS No 8024-12-2	c	d 0,2 %'	e	f

in column 'b' of the entry relating to reference number 130, the words 'Terpene terpenoids sinpine' are replaced by 'Terpenes and terpenoids'.

Status: EU Directives are being published on this site to aid cross referencing from UK legislation. After IP completion day (31 December 2020 11pm) no further amendments will be applied to this version.

Editorial Information

X1 Substituted by Corrigendum to Commission Directive 2009/164/EU of 22 December 2009 amending, for the purpose of adaptation to technical progress, Annexes II and III to Council Directive 76/768/EEC concerning cosmetic products (Official Journal of the European Union L 344 of 23 December 2009).